### **House of Representatives**

# **Supplementary Order Paper**

## Tuesday, 1 June 2010

#### Local Government (Auckland Law Reform) Bill

### Proposed amendment

Hon Rodney Hide, in Committee, to move the following amendment:

New clause 44A

To insert the following clause before *clause 45* (before line 24 on page 71):

#### 44A New section 35A

The following section is inserted after section 35:

## "35A Local Government (Auckland Wards and Local Boards) Determination 2010 amended

- "(1) In this section,—
  - "determination means the determination made by the Local Government Commission under section 34
  - "order means the Order in Council that made the Local Government (Auckland Wards and Local Boards) Determination 2010 (*Gazette*, 2010 p 856) and that gives effect to the determination.
- "(2) Clauses 4(k), 5(k), 6(r), and 7(18) of the order are amended by omitting 'Te Irirangi' and substituting in each case 'Howick'.
- The amendments made to the order by **subsection (2)** have effect as if they had been included in the determination.
- "(4) To avoid doubt, this section applies subject to **section 13A** and **83(3)**."

#### **Explanatory note**

This Supplementary Order Paper amends the Local Government (Auckland Law Reform) Bill by inserting *new clause 44A* into the Bill.

The clause inserts a *new section 35A* into the Bill. *New section 35A* amends the Order in Council giving effect to the determination made by the Local Government Commission under the Local Government (Tamaki Makaurau Reorganisation) Act 2009 in respect of the wards and local boards for Auckland. The names of Te Irirangi ward and Te Irirangi local board area are changed to Howick.